Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Kong Shum Union Property Management (Holding) Limited

港深聯合物業管理(控股)有限公司 (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8181)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Kong Shum Union Property Management (Holding) Limited (the "Company") will be held at Unit L, 1/F., Kaiser Estate, Phase 2, 51 Man Yue Street, Hung Hom, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Friday, 24 March 2017 at 3:00 p.m. to consider and, if thought fit, approve, with or without modifications, the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions.

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. **"THAT**

- (a) subject to the fulfillment of the terms and conditions set out in the agreement (the "Agreement") dated 8 February 2017 and entered into among (i) Kong Shum Union Property Management Company Limited (the "Purchaser"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company; (ii) Mr. Ho Ying Choi and Mr. Ho Ying Cheung (collectively, the "Vendors"); and (iii) Fortune Trend Investment Limited and More Rise Investment Limited (collectively, the "Target Companies") in relation to the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of the Target Companies by the Purchaser from the Vendors (the "Acquisition"), a copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification, the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one or more of the directors of the Company be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents which he/they consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

2. "THAT Mr. Lee Chin Ching, Cyrix be re-elected as an executive director of the Company and the board of directors of the Company be authorised to fix his remuneration."

Yours faithfully By Order of the Board Kong Shum Union Property Management (Holding) Limited Eric TODD Chairman

Hong Kong, 8 March 2017

Registered Office: Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit 906, 9/F Wings Building 110–116 Queen's Road Central Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. The register of members of the Company will be closed on Thursday, 23 March 2017 and Friday, 24 March 2017, during which period no transfer of Shares can be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301–04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 22 March 2017.
- 2. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM may appoint one or more proxies (if he is a holder of two or more shares of the Company) to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member of the Company from attending the EGM and voting in person should he so wish. In such event, his form of proxy will be deemed to have been revoked.
- 3. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 4. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, at the office of the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301–04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof.
- 5. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 12:00 noon on the date of the EGM, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the website of the Company at www.kongshum.com.hk and on the HKExnews website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify Shareholders of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled meeting.
- 6. The translation into Chinese language of the above notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Eric Todd (Chairman), Mr. Lee Chin Ching, Cyrix and Mr. Ho Ying Choi and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Tso Siu Lun, Alan, Mr. Lam Kai Yeung and Mr. Lo Chi Ho, Richard.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market ("GEM") of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the GEM website at http://www.hkgem.com on the "Latest Company Announcements" page for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the Company's website at www.kongshum.com.hk.